Rezone Z22040001 Staff Analysis

Commission District: 2 - Banks

Planning Commission Hearing Date: 05-05-2022 Board of Commissioners Hearing Date: 06-07-2022

Parcel ID: Map C0070007 Acreage: 12.79

Applicant: Owners:

Kofi Kumi Norma B Billinglsey&James G Bailey

2967 Jenkins Drive P.O. Box 368

Snellville, Georgia 30078 4030 Bailey Circle

Loganville, Georgia 30052

Elaine P Bailey 4050 Bailey Circle

Loganville, Georgia 30052

Property Location: Highway 20



<u>Current Character Area:</u> Highway Corridor

Current Zoning: B2



<u>Request</u>: Rezone 12.79 acres from B2 to B3 for a facility for storage of automobiles and to ship automobiles overseas.

B3 General Business – Primarily heavy commercial and light industrial uses generally located near population centers which may generate increased traffic and congestion. (Outside storage is allowed within a screened, fenced-in area.)

Outdoor Storage (20)

- A. Outdoor storage yards shall be set back at least 15 feet from any side or rear property lines.
- B. Use shall be screened by a solid fence at least eight (8) feet high.
- C. The setback distance shall be appropriately landscaped to provide a vegetative screen.
- D. Outdoor storage shall not be located in any required front yard building setback area.

Staff Comments/Concerns:

<u>Site Analysis:</u> The 12.79 acre tract is located on Highway 20. The surrounding properties are zoned Gwinnett County, A1, B2 and B3.

Zoning History: No History

<u>Character Area:</u> The character area for this property is Highway Corridor.

Comments and Recommendations from various Agencies:

<u>Public Works:</u> Public Works has no issue with approval of this request it is on GDOT right of way.

<u>Sheriffs' Department:</u> Will have no impact on the Walton County Sheriff's Office.

<u>Water Authority:</u> This area is served by an existing 8" diameter water main along on Highway 20. (static pressure: 45 psi, Estimated fire flow available: 1,100 gpm @ 20 psi). No system impacts anticipated.

<u>Fire Department:</u> Walton County Fire Rescue has no issues.

<u>Fire Code Specialist</u>: Will not impact the Fire Code Office. Developments will be subject to plan review for meeting Life Safety Codes (2018), International Fire Code (2018), and Georgia amendments 120-3-3, and any Walton County Codes that apply.

<u>Board of Education:</u> This will have no effect on the Walton County School District.

<u>Development Inspector:</u> No comment received.

<u>DOT Comments:</u> This will require GDOT coordination.

Archaeological Information: No comment received.

PC ACTION 5/5/2022:

1. Rezone – Z22040001 – Rezone 12.79 acres from B2 to B3 for car storage and shipping – Applicant: Kofi Kumi/Owners: Norma Billingsley, James & Elaine Bailey- Property located on Hwy 20-Map/Parcel C0070007 – District 2.

Presentation: Jon Davis represented the case. He is the land planner for the site. There is 12.79 acre site in the county and 4 acres in the back are part of Gwinnett County. Mr. Kumi would like to take vehicles from auto sales and put in containers and ship them overseas. He would like to have a 6,000 sq. ft. building with 5 employees. There will be gravel for storage for approximately 140 cars and if they expand it will be for 300 to 330 cars. Mr. Davis stated that there are also 2 potential commercial "out parcels" along Hwy 20 as shown on the site plan. Mr. Davis stated that they have no issues with the staff report and the conditions are fine. Pete Myers asked about GDOT and Mr. Davis stated that they have already consulted GDOT. Pete Myers asked if they had any problem with the fencing requirement and Mr. Davis stated that they did not.

Speaking: None

<u>Recommendation:</u> Pete Myers made a motion to recommend approval with a second by Wesley Sisk. The motion carried unanimously.

Planning Comm. Meeting Date 5-5-1022 at 6:00PM held at WC Historical Court House, 111 S. Broad St, Monroe, Ga (2 nd Floor)
Board of Comm Meeting Date 6-7-202 at 6:00PM held at WC Historical Court House
You or your agent must be present at both meetings
Map/Parcel 6 007 0007
Applicant Name/Address/Phone # Property Owner Name/Address/Phone
KOFI KUMI BEE EXHIBIT "A"
2967 Jenkins Dr. ON NEXT TAGE
E-mail address: Kofik 37@yshoo.com/if more than one owner, attach Exhibit "A")
Phone # (678) 480-6685 Phone #
Phone # (678) 480-6685 Phone #
Existing Use of Property: Roperty 15 VACAHT
Existing Structures: HONE
The purpose of this rezone is To Allow the development of 2
facility for the storage of Auton to be
shipped overseas through the port of bayannat
Property is serviced by the following:
Public Water: Yes Provider: Walton County Well:
Public Sewer: No Provider: Septic Tank: Yes
The above statements and accompanying materials are complete and accurate. Applicant hereby grants permission for planning and zoning personnel to enter upon and inspect the property for all purposes allowed and required by the Comprehensive Land Development Ordinance.
Signature Date Signature Signature Date Signature Signature Date Signature S
Public Notice sign will be placed and removed by P&D Office
Signs will not be removed until after Board of Commissioners meeting
Office Use Only:
Existing Zoning D3 Surrounding Zoning: North Little South A1 East B3 West B2
Comprehensive Land Use: Highway Corridor DRI Required? Y_N_
Commission District: 2 - Banks Watershed: Big Haynes - Water TMP
ω-PI
I hereby withdraw the above application

EXHIBIT A

OWNERS:

NORMA B BILLINGSLEY

P.O. BOX 368

4030 BAILEY CIRCLE

LOGANVILLE, GEORGIA 30052

JAMES G BAILEY

P.O. BOX 368

LOGANVILLE, GEORGIA 30052

ELAINE P BAILEY

4050 BAILEY CIRCLE

LOGANVILLE, GEORGIA 30052

AUTHORIZATION BY PROPERTY OWNER

I swear that I am the property owner of the property which is the subject matter of the attached Petition for Rezoning/Conditional Use Application, as is shown in the records of Walton County, Georgia.

I authorize the named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a Petition for Rezoning/Conditional Use Application.

Rezoning/Conditional Use Application.
Name of Applicant: Kofi Kumi + Sava Okyeve
Address: 2967 Jenkins Drive Snellville Ga. 30078
Telephone: 678/48b-6685
Location of Property: GA Hury 20
Loganville, GA
Map/Parcel Number: C0070-007 Walton C. R4248-003 Gwinne
Current Zoning: B2 Requested Zoning: B3
Property Owner Signature Property Owner Signature Property Owner Signature Property Owner Signature
Print Name: Elaine Bailey Print Name: Norma B. Billingslex
Address: 4050 Bailey Cir. Address: 4030 Bailey Cir. Loganville Con
Phone #: 170-466-1220 Phone #: 404 309 0639
Personally appeared before me and who swears that the information contained in this authorization is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge.
<u>Notary Public</u> Date Date
CALDWELL TO THE CALDWELL TO TH

Article 4, Part 4, Section 160 Standard Review Questions:

Provide written documentation addressing each of the standards listed below:

	Y 20, TEEN CHALLENGE GA. INTERNATIONAL , INC. ZONED B2
	C0070007A00, VACANT PROPERTY, ZONING B3
4020 BA	LEY CR., TRINITY EVANGELICAL PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH, ZONING A1
4050 BA	ILEY CR., JAMES & ELAINE BAILEY, ZONED A1
	tent to which property values are diminished by the parestrictions;
	NT ZONING OF THE SITE (PARCEL #C0070007) ZONING B2 REQUIRES A SPECIAL USE
FOR TH	IE PROPOSED USE. A REZONING TO B3 WILL ALLOW THE PROPOSED USE. THE B2 A
HAVE	SIMILAR USES WHICH WILL NOT AFFECT THE VALUES.
promo	itent to which the destruction of property values of the people the health, safety, morals or general welfare of the publishent ZONINGS OF THE LOTS ADJACENT TO THE SITE ARE B2 AND B3. THE A1 ZO
promot The Cu	es the health, safety, morals or general welfare of the publication of the Lots adjacent to the Site are B2 and B3. The A1 ZO
THE CU	tes the health, safety, morals or general welfare of the publication of the Lots adjacent to the Site are B2 and B3. The A1 ZO ATTES ARE ACROSS HWY 20 AND ARE ADDRESSED TO BAILEY CIRCLE SO THEY SHOW
THE CU	RESETT OF THE LOTS ADJACENT TO THE SITE ARE B2 AND B3. THE A1 ZO STIES ARE ACROSS HWY 20 AND ARE ADDRESSED TO BAILEY CIRCLE SO THEY SHOW
THE CU PROPER NOT BE	THE RESERVENCE OF THE LOTS ADJACENT TO THE SITE ARE B2 AND B3. THE A1 ZO RETES ARE ACROSS HWY 20 AND ARE ADDRESSED TO BAILEY CIRCLE SO THEY SHOWN AFFECTED.
THE CU PROPER NOT BE	THE STEEL SATE ACROSS HWY 20 AND ARE ADDRESSED TO BAILEY CIRCLE SO THEY SHOW AFFECTED. Stative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship in the individual property owner;
THE CU PROPER NOT BE	THE SET OF THE LOTS ADJACENT TO THE SITE ARE BE AND BE. THE AL ZO STRENT ZONINGS OF THE LOTS ADJACENT TO THE SITE ARE BE AND BE. THE AL ZO STRESS ARE ACROSS HWY 20 AND ARE ADDRESSED TO BAILEY CIRCLE SO THEY SHOW AFFECTED.
THE CU PROPER NOT BE THE TE Upon t THE RI	THE STEEL SATE ACROSS HWY 20 AND ARE ADDRESSED TO BAILEY CIRCLE SO THEY SHOW AFFECTED. Stative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship in the individual property owner;

TRACTS ON HWY 20 AND FITS INTO THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED USES IN THE AI	REA.
	
The length of time the property has been vacant as zoned, co	meidered is
the context of land development in the area in the vicinity of the	
THE PROPERTY WAS ORIGINALLY FARM LAND FOR THE OWNERS. THEY REZONED IT	

,

March 23, 2022

Ms. Tracie Malcom

Zoning Coordinator

Walton County Planning & Development

303 S. Hammond Drive, Suite 98

Monroe, GA 30655

Subject: Letter of Intent to develop Parcel #C0070007, 12.79 Acres on GA Hwy. 20

Dear Ms. Malcom,

We are filing the attached rezoning application to allow the change of zoning on this property from its current zoning of B2 to B3. The reason for the request the change to B3 is this zoning will allow the development of an auto storage and shipping center along with additional development.

Marantha Shipping's business model is to purchase autos from auto auctions. The vehicles are then brought to storage facility where they are transferred to 40' shipping containers and forwarded to other buyers overseas.

The auto shipping facility will have the following elements:

- 1- The operations building will be a +/_ 6,000sf structure with warehouse and storage. The staff that will operate the facility will five people at the opening.
- 2- There will be a storage lot which will allow the storage of 130 to 140 vehicles
- 3- There is an optional area to the east side of the site which will serve as an expanded storage area for approximately 240 cars along with additional storage of 40' container shipping boxes.

There are two lots along the front of the site which will be marketed by Marantha for highway commercial users.

The elements of this letter of intent are described on the attached concept plan for the proposed use of the property.

Sincerely,

Kofik Kumi'



